

No. 23-3808

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Jose DeCastro,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Pam Wagner, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio,
Western Division Case No. 1:22-cv-00204

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES
PAM WAGNER, BRAD SPOLJARIC, CHANCE BLANKENSHIP, EVAN
MCKNIGHT, ROBERT FOUCH, AND THE CITY OF IRONTON**

Jeffrey C. Turner (0063154)
Dawn M. Frick (0069068)
8163 Old Yankee Street, Suite C
Dayton, Ohio 45458
(937) 222-2333, (937) 222-1970 (fax)

jturner@sdtlawyers.com

dfrick@sdtlawyers.com

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees Pam Wagner, Brad Spoljaric,
Chance Blankenship, Evan McNight, Robert Fouch and the City of
Ironton*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOSE DECASTRO,	:	APP. CASE NO. 23-3808
<i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i>	:	Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
vs.	:	District of Ohio, Western Division, Case No. 1:22-cv-00204
PAM WAGNER, et al.,	:	
<i>Defendants-Appellees.</i>	:	

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir.R. 26.1, Defendants-Appellees make the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? **NO.**
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal that has a financial interest in the outcome? **NO.**

Date: February 5, 2024

/s/ Dawn M. Frick
Dawn M. Frick (0069068)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. Statement Requesting Oral Argument.....	vii
II. Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
III. Statement of Issues.....	2
IV. Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Procedural History.....	3
B. Factual History.....	5
V. Summary of the Argument.....	8
VI. Argument.....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. The District Court Did Properly Granted the Ironton Appellees’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings as to all claims against them because no Material Issue of Fact Existed.....	9
1. <u>Appellant failed to state a claim for relief under the Fourth Amendment.</u>	10
2. <u>Appellant failed to state a claim for relief under the Fourteenth Amendment.</u>	14
3. <u>The District Court did not err in granting the Ironton Appellees’ 12(c) Motion as to Appellant’s claim for relief under the First Amendment.</u>	16
4. <u>The District Court did not err in dismissing Appellant’s claim for relief under Monell against the City of Ironton.</u>	17

C. The District Court properly denied Appellant’s Motions to Reconsider because Appellant failed to show the District Court made an error of law.20

D. The District Court properly denied Appellant’s Motion to Vacate the Judgment and Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint as moot.....23

E. Appellant’s Claim that the District Court Judge Was Biased Must Fail.....24

VII. Conclusion.....26

VIII. Certificate of Compliance27

IX. Certificate of Service.....27

X. Addendum.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....9, 10

Bickerstaff v. Lucarelli, 830 F.3d 388 (6th Cir.2016)18

Brooks v. Rothe, 577 F.3d 701 (6th Cir.2009).....10

Brown v. City of Syracuse, 2005 WL 2033492 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2005).22

Buchanan v. Reeve, 1:23-cv-751, 2005 WL 1652188 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 8, 2005)....15

Burgess v. Fischer, 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013). 18, 19

Dawson-Durgan v. Shoop, No. 1:19-cv-382, 2023 WL 3984600 (S.D. Ohio 2023)
.....21

Dell v. Smith, 2:23-cv-3167, 2023 WL 8747358 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2023)15

Devenpeck v. Alford, 543 U.S. 146 125 S.Ct. 588 (2004).10

Fridley v. Horrigs, 291 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2002).11

Hurst v. Warren, 62 Fed.Appx. 603 (6th Cir.2003).....25

Gardenhire v. Schubert, 205 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2000)).11

Garner v. Memphis Police Dep’t, 8 F.3d 358 (6th Cir.1993).....19

Graham ex rel. Estate of Graham v. County of Washtenaw, 358 F.3d 377 (6th
Cir.2004)).....18

Griham v. City of Memphis Tennessee, 2022 WL 989175 (W.D. Tenn.)20

Hartman v. Thompson, 937 F.3d 471 (6th Cir.2019).17

Henry v. United States, 361 U.S. 98 80 S.Ct. 168 (1959).11

In re Greektown Holdings, LLC, 728 F.3d 567 (6th Cir.2013)21

Indah v. U.S. Secs. And Exch. Comm’n, 661 F.3d 914 (6th Cir.2011).....21

Inge v. Rock Financial Corp., 388 F.3d 930 (6th Cir.2004).....23

International Metal Trading Inc. v. City of Romulus, Mich., 438 Fed.Appx. 460,
2011 WL 4120415 (6th Cir.2011).....15

J.P. v. Toft, No. C2-04-692, 2006 WL 689091 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....22

Jackson v. City of Cleveland, 925 F.3d 793 (6th Cir.2019)19

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Winget, 510 F.3d 577 (6th Cir.2007).....8

Lifestyle Communities, Ltd. V. City of Worthington, Ohio, No. 2:22-cv-1775, 2023
WL 5162656, (S.D. Ohio 2023)22

Lilley v. BTM Corp., 958 F.2d 746 (6th Cir.1992).....

Logsdon v. Hains, 492 F.3d 334 (6th Cir.2007) 11, 13

Long Point Energy, LLC v. Gulfport Energy Corp., No. 2:20-cv-46442023 WL
5318030 (S.D. Ohio 2023).22

Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct.
2018 (1978)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

Mich. Paytel Joint Venture v. City of Detroit, 287 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2002).....14

Michigan v. DeFillippo, 443 U.S. 31, 99 S.Ct. 2627 (1979).....10

Nayyar v. Mt. Carmel Health Systems, Nos. 2:10-CV-00135; 2:12-CV-00189,
2014 WL 619394 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....22

Nieves v. Bartlett, 587 U.S. ---, 139 S.Ct. 1715 (2019).....17

Norfolk Southern Railway Co., v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, LLC, No.
2:19-cv-3486, 2022 WL 1793145 (S.D. Ohio Jun. 2, 2022).....23

Nouri v. County of Oakland, 615 Fed.Appx. 291 (6th Cir.2015).....20

Oto v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 224 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2000).22

Paskvan v. City of Cleveland Civil Serv. Comm’n, 946 F.2d 1233 (6th Cir.1991)..9

Pegg v. Davis, No. 2:09-908, 2009 WL 5194436 (S.D. Ohio 2009)..... 21, 22

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986).19

Robertson v. Lucas, 753 F.3d 606 (6th Cir.2014).....18

Rodriguez v. Tennessee Laborers Health & Welfare Fund, 89 F. App’x 949 (6th Cir.2004),.....21

Scott v. Clay Cnty., Tenn., 205 F.3d 867 (6th Cir.2000).18

Sensabaugh v. Halliburton, 937 F.3d 621 (6th Cir.2019).17

Sinay v. Lamson & Sessions Co., 948 F.2d 1037 (6th Cir.1991).24

Skovgard v. Pedro, 448 Fed.Appx. 538 (6th Cir. 2011 11, 13

Southern Ohio Bank v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 479 F.2d 478 (6th Cir.1973).9

Taylor Acquisitions, L.L.C. v. City of Taylor, 313 F. App'x 826 (6th Cir. 2009).....24, 25

Tucker v. Middleburg-Legacy Place, 539 F.3d 545 (6th Cir.2008)24

Ullmo ex rel. Ullmo v. Gilmour Acad., 273 F.3d 671 (6th Cir.2001).....25

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563, 86 S.Ct. 1698 (1966).....25

Vicory v. Walton, 721 F.2d 1062 (6th Cir.1983)15

Statutes

O.R.C. 2901.01.12

O.R.C. 2911.21 12, 14

28 U.S.C. § 13321
42 U.S.C. § 198314

Rules

6th Cir.R. 26.1 ii
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e) 21, 22
Fed. R. App. P. 3227

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 114
